
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Scrutiny Panel 4 – Adult Social Care Facilities

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

20 May 2019 at 6pm
George Candler
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  For further 
information regarding Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities 
please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Panel   

Chair Councillor Zoe Smith
Panel Members Councillor Sally Beardsworth

Councillor Julie Davenport
Councillor Anamul Haque (Enam)
Councillor Jamie Lane
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon
Councillor Brian Oldham
Councillor Cathrine Russell

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult 
Social Care Facilities

Agenda

Item No Title Pages Action required 
1.  Apologies  The Chair to note any apologies for 

absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

3.  Deputations and Public 
Addresses

 The Chair to note public address 
requests.
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete 
a Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak

4.  Minutes 1 - 2 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting of 1 April 2019. 
(Copy attached.)

5.  Site Visit 3 - 6 The Scrutiny Panel to consider the 
findings from the recent site visit. (Copy 
attached.)

6.  Draft report 7 - 57 The Scrutiny Panel to consider the 
Chair’s draft report. (Copy attached.)

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Monday, 1 April 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL  4 - ADULT SOCIAL CARE FACILITIES

Monday, 1 April 2019

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Officer

Press

Councillor Smith (Chair),  Councillors Beardsworth, Haque, 
McCutcheon, Oldham and Russell

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

James Averill, Democracy Reporter

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davenport and Lane.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE

(A) DOSTIYO
A representative from Dostiyo was not present.  It was suggested that the Organisation is 
contacted to ascertain whether it would be convenient for representatives of the Scrutiny 
Panel to visit Dostiyo to obtain a response to the core questions of the Panel.

(B) NBA
A representative from NBA was not present.  

(C) ZIMBABWE WOMEN
A representative from Zimbabwe Women was not present.  

1

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Monday, 1 April 2019

At this point, the Chair informed the Panel that she, along with Councillor Russell and the 
Scrutiny Officer would be visiting the London Borough of Islington’s Adult and Social Care 
Services as it had been recommended as an example of best practice by one of the 
external experts that had attended a previous meeting.  She suggested that the Panel 
compiles a list of questions to be put to Officers during this site visit:

Core questions

1. What support, in terms of administration, do you give to social workers to free up 
their time?

2. What contracts do you have with private nursing homes and what do you pay for 
these?

3. What support and advice do you give to carers and “informal” carers?

4. What caseloads do you give to social workers?

5. Please can you give a breakdown of case load by social worker?

6. Do you have difficulty recruiting social workers?

7. How do you deal with a complicated case?  What best practice do you apply, for 
example regarding care leavers and vulnerable adults?

8. What support is there for children who care for adults at home?

9. If someone needs medical care, NHS pick it up; if palliative, care local authority.  
How do you deal with this, for example “bed blocking” and respite care for carers?

10.Please can you provide details of about the procedures you use regarding the 
discharge of patients from hospital?

It was confirmed that feedback from the site visit would be provided to the next meeting.

The meeting concluded at 6:20 pm

2



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY PANEL  

 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FACILITIES

20 MAY 2019
 

BRIEFING NOTE: SITE VISIT 

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 At a previous evidence gathering meeting, Scrutiny Panel 4 (Adult Social 
Care Facilities) agreed that it would undertake a site visit to inform its 
evidence base.

1.2 An expert advisor had commended the London Borough of Islington for its 
good practice adult social care facilities and therefore it was suggested 
that the Scrutiny visits the London Borough of Islington. 

1.3 Detailed below are the findings from the site visit.

2 SITE VISIT 

2.1 London Borough of Islington

2.1.1 Councillor Zoe Smith, Chair, Councillor Cathrine Russell and Tracy Tiff, 
Scrutiny Officer, visited the London Borough of Islington on 17 April 2019.   
The site visit met with key Officers – Deputy Head of Provider Services, 
Head of Re-enablement Team, Head of Service (Community Services) 
and the Associate Director (Community Mental Health).

Key Findings

Key findings from the Site Visit:
 

o Adult Social Care at the London Borough of Islington has an 
excellent level of integration; with a close relationship with the 
CCG and health colleagues at both operational and commissioning 
level.  

o Each social work team has a Senior Social Worker.
 

3

Agenda Item 5



2

In the Integrated Learning 
[...]
led and jointly managed.  Learning disability has 
the biggest pooled budget.  

o There is a need to work together with a joined up approach 
between Adults’ and Children’s Services and the Council has just 
established a People’s Department to facilitate this. For transitional 
services, for example, 13-14 year olds to adulthood there is a need 
to plan in advance. There is a Preparation for Adulthood Board 

5



4

that looks at 16-25 year olds and its remit is looking at how they 
can be supported.

o Strong engagement with residents is important, to find out what 
they want; this helps to develop services’ outcomes.  Residents 
also then understand funding restrictions and priorities.   It is 
important that different types of media are used and Focus Groups 
and Target Groups held.

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the information provided in this briefing note informs the evidence 
base of this Scrutiny Review.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Zoe Smith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 4– Adult Social Care 
Facilities

 
7 May 2019 

6



O v e r v i e w  &  S c r u t i n y  C o m m i t t e e

S C R U T I N Y  P A N E L  – 
A D U L T  S O C I A L  C A R E

M a y 2 0 1 9 7

Agenda Item 6



14

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny

Report of Scrutiny Panel 4 – Adult Social Care Facilities

Draft Version 1

1 Purposes

1.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to investigate Adult Social Care 
Facilities in the area to identify future demand patterns, in order that 
any new Unitary Council is able to better plan for the needs of older 
people.

 
Key Lines of Enquiry

 To gain an understanding of the demand patterns for Adult 
Social Care in the area that is proposed for the new Unitary 
Council

 To assess the extent of the need for Adult Social Care in the 
area and assess the initiatives currently in place to  provide 
Adult Social Care

 To gain an understanding of the causes and barriers to receiving 
Adult Social Care

 To
[...]
ammed during this period, if required.

Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm

9.   Responsible Officers

Laurie Gould Solicitor and Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

10. Final report presented by:

Completed by April 2019.  Presented by the Chair of the Panel to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet.

11. Monitoring procedure:

Review the impact of the report after six months   

55



1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

SCRUTINY PANEL    –  ADULT SOCIAL CARE FACILITIES

 

The Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review:   Adult Social Care 
Facilities

The purpose of the Review is to investigate Adult Social Care Facilities in the 
area to identify future demand patterns, in order that any new Unitary Council 
is able to better plan for the needs of older people.
 

CORE QUESTIONS:   

A series of key questions have been put together to inform the evidence base 
of the Scrutiny Panel: 

1  It is important to appreciate the totality of the need problem and its 
cost. How will this be apportioned between two Unitary Authorities?

2  How will better working/partnership be fostered with NHS and outside 
providers, i.e., Charities and private sector care homes?

3   How will funding be apportioned?

4  How will you sort the Shaw PFI contract?

5  How will Safeguarding principles be better applied?

6  Please provide details of the relationship with private sector providers, 
i.e., care/nursing homes?

7  Please provide details of opportunities to combine care and housing 
provision in innovative ways?

8  Do you think there are any specific groups that are not  accessing 
Adult Social Care Facilities, please provide details

9   In your opinion, how can better management support be applied for 
both social workers and carers?

56



2

10 Please provide details of the statutory responsibilities in respect of the 
duty of care obligations and their financial consequences

11 Are there any examples of new, innovative ways of working that we 
can learn from?

12 What

Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Monday, 20 May 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL  4 - ADULT SOCIAL CARE FACILITIES

Monday, 20 May 2019

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Officer

Councillor Zoe  Smith (Chair),  Councillors Sally Beardsworth, Enam 
Haque, Jamie Lane and Brian Oldham

Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager

Press James Averill, Democracy 

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davenport and Russell.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of  the meeting held on 1 April 2019 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

5. SITE VISIT
The Chair presented the briefing note that detailed the findings from the recent site visit to 
the London Borough of Islington, highlighting the salient points.

AGREED: That the findings from the site visit to the London Borough of Islington informs 
the evidence base of this Scrutiny Review.

6. DRAFT REPORT
The Scrutiny Panel considered the Chair’s draft report making updates to the draft 
conclusions and recommendations.
 
AGREED:      That the draft report is submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration for approval.



Scrutiny Panel  4 - Adult Social Care Facilities Minutes - Monday, 20 May 2019

The meeting concluded at 6:40 pm


